
 
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 

held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 23 
JANUARY 2019 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 10th October 2018. 
 

Democratic Services 
388169 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 
14) 

 

 

 To provide a summary and update of completed or ongoing 
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year.  
 

L Jablonska 
388004 

4. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager on the Code of Conduct and the Register of Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests. 
 

T Batha 
388924 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19  (Pages 23 - 66) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources on the External 
Audit Plan for 2018/19. 
 

P Loveday / C Mason 
388605 / 388157 

 

6. PROGRESS ON ISSUES ARISING FROM THE 2017/18 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 67 - 76) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager on 
progress on introducing the key improvement areas contained in 
the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN QUARTER 4 - 2018/19  (Pages 77 - 
86) 

 

 

 To consider and approve the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 for 
quarter four. 
 
 
 

D Harwood 
388115 



 
8. ANNUAL REPORT ON HDC COMPLIANCE WITH THE 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (FOI) & ENVIRONMENTAL 
INFORMATION REGULATIONS (EIR) ACTS (FOR THE 
P
[...]
 link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected. 

  

Please contact Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388169 / email: 
Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 10 October 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L W McGuire – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P Kadewere, D A Giles, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, H V Masson, D J Mead, 
J P Morris, Mrs S Smith and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler 
and D R Underwood. 

 
 
 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER   

 
 Prior to commencement of the meeting the Chairman informed the 

Committee that it was the final Corporate Governance Committee that 
Melanie Stimpson would attend as she was due to leave the Council’s 
employment at the end of October. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman expressed appreciation to 
Ms Stimpson for her support and contribution to the Committee and 
wished the very best in her future role. 
 

26. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th July 2018 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests 
received at the meeting. 
 

28. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2018   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report by the Corporate Team 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) of 
complaints submitted to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) 
and data relating to Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints received by the 
Council in 2017/18.  
 

At 7.03pm Cllr J P Morris entered the meeting. 
 
The Committee was informed that the LGO had been advised of 20 
complaints of which there had been three detailed investigations, two 
of which were upheld.   
 
Of the two complaints upheld by the LGO, one referred to a planning 
enforcement matter and although the LGO had not found fault with 
the Council’s decision on the matter, it had stated that there was fault 
in the Council’s communications with the complainant. 

5

Agenda Item 1



 
The other complaint upheld by the LGO referred to a planning 
decision where there was some fault by the Council in the way in 
which it responded to the initial complaint.  
 
With regard to internal complaints, the
[...]
ey lessons learnt 
from complaint resolutions as well as a summary of complaint 
themes.  
  
The Corporate Governance Committee requested that the respective 
Executive Councillors attend meetings when there was a relevant 
item within their remit on the agenda.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 

6



that the Corporate Governance Committee, having offered 
comment on the LGO local authority report for 
Huntingdonshire District Council and the data relating to 
formal Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints, the contents of the 
report be noted. 

 

29. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), in 
accordance with its responsibility for monitoring the operation of the 
Code of Conduct, the Committee was provided with general 
information on alleged breaches of the Code. A brief summary was 
provided of each of the matters referred to in the report.  
 
The Committee were advised that there were currently no outstanding 
Code of Conduct complaints for determination. 
 
In response to a question regarding sanctions, although limited, could 
include the requirement for training.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the conclusion of cases resolved since the meeting in 
June 2018 be noted. 

 

30. GOVERNANCE BOARDS - EFFECTIVENESS REVIEW   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) following a review of 
the effectiveness of the Council’s Governance Boards (GB). 
 
A series of GB had been established with the purpose to review 
internal governance processes and practices across the Council in 
respect of: 
 
• Information Management. 
• Programmes & Projects. 
• Finance & Procurement. 
• Safeguarding. 
 
In early 2017 there had been a fundamental review of the GB in 
operation, which had been reported to the Committee in July 2017.  
The report updated the Committee in respect of
[...]
at 
the Finance and Procurement Governance Board has 
not devoted sufficient time to the governance of the 
Commercial Investment Strategy and therefore 
requires an update to be reported to the Committee in 
six months; and 

 
ii. that any exception reports by the Head of Resources 

be presented to the Corporate Governance 
Committee.             

 

31. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN QUARTER 3 - 2018/19   
 

 Having previously agreed to receive on a trial basis the Internal Audit 
Plan quarterly, rather than on an annual basis, the Committee 
considered the quarter three Audit Plan 2018/19 (a copy of which is 
appended is the Minute Book).  
 
Regarding the audit of the new Financial Management System - 
Technology 1 (T1) that went live on 9th July 2018, it was explained 
that work would be required to identify the key controls across all the 
T1 modules prior to completing quarterly assurance reviews.  It was 
anticipated to be a substantial piece of work and discussions were 
taking place with 3C partner Councils to investigate if the workload 
could be shared. 
 
The audit report to review the administration processes associated 
with receiving and responding to Freedom of Information requests 
had been drafted and was to be issued imminently. 
 
Fieldwork had been completed regarding the audit of the 
management of the mobile phone project across the 3C partner 
authorities and the draft report was expected to be issued by the end 
of October 2018. 

8



 
Having considered the report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager 
the Committee, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to approve the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 for quarter three.   
 
 

32. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Finance Manager presented in his 
absence by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Committee was acquainted with the contents of 
the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.5 of the submitted 
report which detailed an excerpt of the observations made by Ernst 
and Young LLP.  Whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED 

 
that the contents of the 2017/18 Annual Audit Letter be noted. 

 

33. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to 
any decisions taken at previous meetings. 
 
It was confirmed that the item listed within the report was a biennial 
report and not an annual report as listed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Code of Conduct Complaints - Update 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 23rd January 2019 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager & Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
This report provides Members with an update on complaints cases regarding alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct. The Committee is responsible for maintaining high 
standards of conduct by Members of the District and Town and Parish Councils, for 
monitoring operation of the Code of Conduct and for considering the outcome of 
investigations in the event of breaches of the Code. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to note the progress of any outstanding 
complaints and the conclusion of cases resolved since the meeting in October 
2018. 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of completed or 

ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

  
2.1 In accordance with the functions of the Committee, this report seeks to provide 

a summary of the current position
[...]
nvestigated 
and, in consultation 
with Independent 
Person, full apology 
issued previously by 
District Councillor. 
Determined that 
matter would not be 
in the public interest 
to be taken forward 
for investigation. 

18/22 Little Paxton 
Parish Council 

Complaint against a 
Parish Councillor 
alleging he breached 
3.2 (bullying) of the 
Code 

Referred back to the 
Parish Council at 
Stage One to 
consider. 

18/23 Great Staughton 
Parish Council 

Complaint against a 
Parish Councillor 
alleging he breached 
3.4 (disrepute) of the 
Code 

Referred back to the 
Parish Council at 
Stage One to 
consider as complaint 
content not within the 
remit of the Code 

 
 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 There are no significant implications to report. 
 
5. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
5.1 This is an opportunity for Members of the Committee to be appraised of details 

of completed complaints and any outstanding complaints alleged against the 
Code of Conduct. This is in accordance with the functions of the Committee and 
its duty to discharge functions in relation to the promotion and maintenance of 
high standards of conduct within the Council and amongst Town and Parish 
Councils within the District. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Lisa Jablonska 
Elections and Democratic Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Tel No: (01480) 388004 
Email: lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

13

mailto:lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Title/Subject Matter: Update on Code of Conduct and 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee 

23 January 2019 
 

Report by: Tom Batha, Member Support Assistant 
 

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary: 

 
The Monitoring Officer has a duty to establish and maintain a register of Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and 
[...]
 cash flow statement, and collection fund) greater than £92,000. We will 
communicate other identified misstatements to the extent that they merit the attention of the 
Corporate Governance Committee.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all 
the circumstances that might ultimately influence our judgement. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could 
be significant to users of the financial statements, including the total effect of any audit misstatements, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

In addition to the above fraud and inherent risks, we have identified three areas of audit focus:
1. Valuation of an Investment Property. We reported in our 2017/18 Audit Results Report on an investment property asset which requires extensive 

repair and renovation. The Council has involved a third part contractor to estimate the value of the work that the property requires. This adds an 
additional layer of complexity to the valuation approach.

2. Restructuring of the Finance Team. We are aware or proposed changes within the Finance Team. Management are taking action to fill the vacancies 
arising. However, in the short term there may be a loss of knowledge and experience which may impact on the production of the financial statements.

3. New accounting standards - For 2018/19 the Council needs to consider the new accounting standards relating to financial instruments (IFRS 9) and 
revenue from contracts (IFRS 15). Furthermore the new standard relating to leases (IFRS 16) applies for 2020/21. The Council needs to assess and 
evaluate the implications of these new standards on the 2018/19 accounts.

34



7

Audit risks02 01

35



8

Risk assessment

We have obtained an understanding of your strategy, reviewed your principal risks as identified in your 2017-18 Annual Financial Report and combined
[...]
n about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com66



 

 

 
Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Progress on issues arising from the 2017/18 

Annual Governance Statement  
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 23 January 

2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor J A Gray – Executive Councillor for 

Resources 
 
Report by: Internal Audit & Risk Manager on behalf of the 

Senior Leadership Team.  
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Traditionally the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) contains issues for which the 
Council itself is wholly responsible. In a climate of increasing partnership and public 
service reform, both the Executive Leader and Managing Director felt that this 
approach did not address the risks that are of greatest potential impact to the authority 
and the achievement of its objectives.   
 
The 2017/18 AGS reflected a more strategic outlook by considering matters that could 
severely impair the Council’s financial position and, therefore, its ability to function or 
identify new opportunities.  Consequently the AGS contained five themes that will be 
required to be addressed across both 2017/18 and the forthcoming financial years.   
 

1. Housing affordability 
2. Morbidity/Growing number of years of ill health 
3. Wider economic environment 
4. Skills level and wider educational attainment 
5. Partner agency operational pressures 

 
Progress across the five themes has been mixed. A significant amount of work has 
been spent on housing affordability and addressing the causes of homelessness.      
 
It is anticipated that the five themes will be repeated in the 2018/19 AGS although 
they may be adapted to reflect current and forthcoming pressures.  

 

 
Details of the action taken against each theme is set out in the attached report.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Committee note and take into account the progress that 
has been made in introducing the key improvement areas arising from the 2017/18 
AGS when undertaking their 2018/19 governance review.  
 

 

67

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 

1.1 This report informs the Committee of the progress that has been to date in 
introducing the five key improvement areas that were contained in the 2017/18 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY 
 
2.1 The Committee need to be assured that sufficient action has been taken to 

deal with the five theme areas.    
 
1. Housing affordability - Leading to homelessness and constraining growth. 

 

2. Morbidity/Growing number of years of ill health - Impacting on people’s 
ability to be self-reliant and generating additional cost through support 
needs.  
 

3. Wider economic environment – impact of Commercial Investment 
Strategy/Business rates receipts and level of need from residents. 

 

4. Skills level and wider educational attainment - as a means by which 
residents are able to attract profitable work and in attracting employers 
to the area. 
 

5. Partner agency operational pressures - financial challenges of partners 
impacting on demand for our services or reducing existing support. 

 
2.2 An extract from the 2017/18 AGS that sets out in detail the five themes and 

issues to be considered is included at Appendix 1.    
 
 
3. ANALYSIS  
 
3.1 When the five theme areas were first discussed by the Committee in March 

2018, the Managing Director explained that central to the identification of the 
governance issues were the financial pressures likely to be exerted onto the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  Subsequent events that have taken 
place elsewh
[...]
y, rather than quarterly 
basis.  
 
Recommendations 

 

It is recommended that:  
1. The Corporate Governance Committee approve the Internal Audit plan for 

quarter four, 2018/19, and 
2. The Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 be prepared on a six monthly basis. .  

 
  

78



 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To allow the Committee to consider and approve the Internal Audit (IA) audit plan for quarter 
four (Q4) 2018/19.  

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council ‘…must undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
or guidance’.  The Council have adopted the PSIAS through the Committees Terms of 
Reference. 

 

2.2 The Council requires the Internal Audit & Risk Manager (IARM) to “establish risk-based 
plans to determine the priorities of internal audit activity, consistent with the organisations 
goals”.  The risk based-plan must also:  

 

 take into account the requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion;  

 incorporate a strategic high-level statement of how the internal audit service will  be 
delivered and developed and how it links to the Council’s objectives and priorities;  

 explain how internal audit’s resource requirements have been assessed; and 

 include the approach to using other sources of assurance and any work required to 
place reliance upon those other sources.  

  

Furthermore, the IARM must review and adjust the plan as necessary, in responses to 
changes in risks, operations, programs, systems, and controls.  

 

3. ANALYSIS 
  

3.1 It is estimated that 52 days (excluding the days to be delivered by BDO, the internal audit 
computer audit supplier) will be available for delivering the Q4 audit plan.  These days have 
been provisionally allocated across the following areas.     
 

Internal Audit & Assurance Plan 2018
[...]
rovements.  
 

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no resource implications over and above those set out in the 2018/19 budget.  

 
    
6. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
6.1 The Committee’s terms of reference require it to approve the IA plan.  

 
 

84



 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job title:   David Harwood, Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
Tel No: 01480 38115 
Email: david.harwood@huntingdopnshire.gov.uk  
 

 

85

mailto:david.harwood@huntingdopnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

Title/Subject 
Matter: 

 

Annual report on HDC compliance with the Freedom of 

Information (FOIA) & Environmental Information Regulations 

(EIR) Acts 

 

Meeting/Date: 23rd January 2019 

 

Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Digital and Customer  

 

Report by: Information Governance Manager & Data Protection Officer 

 

Ward(s) affected All Ward(s) 

  

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 

The Information Governance (IG) service falls under the 3C ICT shared 

service with Huntingdonshire District Council and South Cambridgeshire 

District Council. The IG service produces and implements the Information 

Governance framework regarding Access to information, Information 

Management and Data Protection and information security, in accordance with 

legislation. The small team is headed up by the Information Governance 

Manager who is also the Data Protection Officer; this is a new independent 

statutory (whistleblowing role) mandatory for local authority. 
 

This is an annual report on the Council’s compliance with the Freedom of 

Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004  

This report also includes for the first time the Councils performance with 

regard to protecting personal data and covers the period Dec 2017 to Dec 

2018. 

 
The number of requests received by the Council in 2
[...]
5lg50.Doc 

 

Committee Decisions Date for Action Action Taken 
Officer 

Responsible 
Delete from 
future list 

ii. that any exception reports 
by the Head of Resources 
be presented to the 
Corporate Governance 
Committee.             

 

102


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE
	4 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	Appendix 1 - Town and Parish Council DPI summary (3)
	Appendix 2 - Town and Parish Council New Standards Regime and Code of Conducts

	5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19
	External Audit Plan 2018-19 Appendix
	Huntingdonshire District Council�Audit planning report 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy
	Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy
	Slide Number 7
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Slide Number 14
	Value for Money
	Slide Number 16
	Audit materiality
	Slide Number 18
	Scope of our audit
	Scope of our audit
	Scope of our audit
	Slide Number 22
	Audit team
	Audit team and use of specialists
	Slide Number 25
	Audit timeline
	Slide Number 27
	Independence
	Independence
	Independence
	Slide Number 31
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix C
	Slide Number 38


	6 PROGRESS ON ISSUES ARISING FROM THE 2017/18 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN QUARTER 4 - 2018/19
	8 ANNUAL REPORT ON HDC COMPLIANCE WITH THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (FOI) & ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS (EIR) ACTS (FOR THE PERIOD 1 NOVEMBER 2017 - 31 DECEMBER 2018)
	9 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 23 January 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L W McGuire – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, P Kadewere, 

D A Giles, Dr P L R Gaskin, H V Masson, 
D R Underwood, D J Wells and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D J Mead, 
J P Morris and Mrs S Smith. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D M Tysoe. 
 
 

34. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th October 
2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

36. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed 
and ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the 
year. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the 

conclusion of cases resolved since the last meeting be noted. 
 

37. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   

 
 With the aid of a report prepared by the Member Support Assistant (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were 
updated on the adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish 
Councils and the receipt and publication of register of interests forms 
on behalf of District, Town and Parish Councillors. In noting that only 
one Parish Council was due to return a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
form for one of their Parish Councillors, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

38. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19   
 

 (S Patel of Ernst Young LLP the Council’s External Auditors, was in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Resources (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached the 
Council’s External Audit Plan 2018/19, which had been produced by 
the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst & Young LLP. 
 
In introducing the report, S Patel drew Members’ attention to the 
overview of the 2018/19 audit strategy and highlighted the new risk 
which had been added in relation to the financial management 
system. It was explained that this was regarded as a significant risk 
as it had been introduced part way through the financial year. This 
had resulted in the financial statements being prepared on two 
financial management systems which would require robust testing. In 
addition, there may be risks associated with data migration and 
loading. The Head of Resources assured the Committee that 
reconciliatory work had been undertaken by his team and that the 
External Auditors would also complete data verification checks as part 
of their work. 
 
The Committee noted the three focal areas of the audit strategy, 
namely the valuation of an investment property, the restructuring of 
the Finance Team and new accounting standards relating to 
International Financial Reporting Standards 9, 15 and 16. In response 
to a question raised by a Member concerning the impact of the 
restructure upon the level of risk to the Council, the Head of 
Resources confirmed that there were no vacancies at present but that 
interim staff had been appointed to posts within his Team. Regarding 
the investment property, it was confirmed that a re-valuation had been 
undertaken. Owing to the need for extensive repair and renovation, 
the property had been devalued. Furthermore, it was confirmed that 
valuations on investment properties were undertaken on an annual 
basis. 
 
In receiving response to questions around performance materiality, 
how the auditors measured informed decision making, the measures 
taken to prevent incorrect capitalisation of revenue expenditure, the 
effective use of the computer based analytics tool and the Council’s 
pension liability, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the External Audit Plan 2018/19 as 
attached as an Appendix to the report now submitted be 
noted; and 
 

(b) that the timetable for reports and updates to the 
Committee as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report now 
submitted be noted. 

 



39. PROGRESS ON ISSUES ARISING FROM THE 2017/18 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   

 
 The Committee were acquainted with progress made to date in 

introducing the five key improvement areas contained within the 
2017/18 Annual Governance Statement (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book).  
 
It was reported that a significant amount of work had been spent on 
housing affordability and addressing the causes of homelessness. In 
noting the financial pressures placed upon local authorities and other 
publicly funded organisations, it was   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Committee note and take into account the progress 

that has been made in introducing the key improvement areas 
arising from the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement when 
undertaking their 2018/19 governance review. 

 

40. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN QUARTER 4 - 2018/19   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
considered the content of the Internal Audit Plan for quarter four (Q4) 
2018/19. 
 
Having had their attention drawn to the BACS payment fraud which 
occurred in June 2018, the Committee were pleased to note that the 
payment of £81K had been recovered in full and that the Police had 
been notified of the matter. New procedures were now in place for 
verifying bank account change requests. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, it was confirmed that a 
summary of follow up work arising from internal audits would be 
included within the Internal Audit and Risk Manager’s annual report.  
 
Discussion then ensued on IT disaster recovery. Assurances were 
received by the Executive Councillor for Digital and Customer that the 
Council’s business continuity processes were effectively tested during 
the power outage which had occurred the previous year. Although the 
incident had resulted in a loss of two days’ work, all three affected 
local authorities had commended the District Council on its prompt 
operational response. Work has since been undertaken to establish a 
failover server which was yet to undergo testing.   
 
Having concurred with a suggestion to receive the internal audit plan 
on a six monthly basis, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Internal Audit Plan for quarter 4 2018/19 be 
approved; and 
 

(b) that the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be prepared on a 
six monthly basis.   

 



41. ANNUAL REPORT ON HDC COMPLIANCE WITH THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION (FOI) & ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS (EIR) ACTS (FOR THE PERIOD 1 NOVEMBER 
2017 - 31 DECEMBER 2018)   

 
 With the aid of a report prepared by the Information Governance 

Manager and Data Protection Officer (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Committee received the annual report on the 
Council’s compliance with the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000 
and Environmental Information Regulations 2004. Information was 
also received on the Council’s performance in respect of protecting 
personal data over the period December 2017 to December 2018. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the requests for information 
received, the percentage of requests handled within statutory 
timeframes and the areas within the organisation receiving the 
highest level of demand, namely Customer Services and Community. 
It was noted that an FOI disclosure log would be published on the 
Council’s website by the end of January 2019. 
 
The Committee were then apprised with details of incidents and near 
misses regarding personal data together with the number of rights 
requests and complaints received. The Information and Governance 
Team have spent a considerable amount of time implementing 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) which included the 
delivery of awareness training seminars for both staff and Members.  
 
Questions were raised around the level of response received from the 
Information Commissioner’s Office, the definition of vexatious 
incidents, whether consideration had been given to imposing financial 
sanctions and the latest position with regard to completion rates for 
the Cyber Security and Data Protection e-learning module. In noting 
that a simplified version of the resource pack would be produced and 
that a future training session would be recorded and made accessible 
to those unable to attend a face to face seminar, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

42. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to 
decisions taken at previous meetings. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


